

No. 15-16758

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GINA MCKEEN-CHAPLIN, INDIVIDUALLY, ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, AND ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

PROVIDENT SAVINGS BANK, FSB,
Defendant – Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Matthew C. Helland
Daniel S. Brome
NICHOLS KASTER, LLP
One Embarcadero Center, Suite
720
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 277-7235
Facsimile: (415) 277-7238

Adam W. Hansen
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 256-3207
Facsimile: (612) 338-4878

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. FACTS..... 5

A. The Parties.....5

B. Underwriters Are Responsible for One Distinct Step in the Production of Salable Loans. 6

C. Provident’s Business Model Depends on Selling Loans in the Secondary Market. 8

D. Underwriters Must Follow Strict Criteria in Reviewing Loan Applications..... 10

E. If a Loan Cannot Be Immediately Approved, Underwriters May Attach Conditions, Make Counteroffers, and Ask Management to Override the Guidelines. 15

 (1) **Attaching conditions**..... 16

 (2) **Making counteroffers.** 17

 (3) **Asking management to override the guidelines**.18

F. Underwriters Are Not Responsible for the Litany of Tasks that Make Up Provident’s General Business Operations... 18

G. Underwriters Are Production Workers, Expected To “Work Through as Many Loans as They Possibly Could.” 20

(1) Provident’s production expectations.....	20
(2) Provident’s turn time expectations.....	21
(3) Provident’s incentive payments.....	22
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	22
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	24
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	30
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MORTGAGE UNDERWRITERS QUALIFY FOR THE FLSA’S ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION.....	30
A. The FLSA Is a Broad Remedial Statute and Statutory Exemptions Must Be Construed Narrowly.....	31
B. Standard of Review.....	34
C. The Administrative Exemption.	35
D. Work Directly Related to the Management or General Business Operations of the Employer or the Employer’s Customers.....	36
E. Appellants’ “Primary Duty” Is Underwriting Mortgage Loans, and Underwriting Is Not Directly Related to Provident’s “Management or General Business Operations.”.....	40

- (1) Appellants are nonexempt production workers like the mortgage underwriters considered by the Second Circuit in *Davis*.....41
- (2) *Davis*' holding accords with authorities holding that bank employees who work on loan files one-by-one are not bona fide administrators.....45
- (3) Underwriters do not perform administrative duties.....47
- (4) Underwriters do not perform exempt quality control work.....50
- (5) The Southern District of Ohio's *Lutz* decision is not persuasive authority.....53

F. The Exercise of Discretion and Independent Judgment with Respect to Matters of Significance.....60

G. Underwriters Do Not Exercise Discretion and Independent Judgment with Respect to Matters of Significance.....64

- (1) Underwriters use skill in applying well-established techniques, procedures or specific standards described in guidelines.....64
- (2) Underwriters' ability to attach conditions to loans and to ask supervisors to circumvent the guidelines does not amount to discretion and independent judgment with respect to matters of significance.....66
- (3) The factors cited in the regulations confirm that underwriters do not exercise discretion and independent judgment with respect to matters of significance.....68

CONCLUSION.....72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ale v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 269 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Arasimowicz v. All Panel Sys., LLC</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D. Conn. 2013)	40
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	34, 53, 57–58, 73
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	33
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Bollinger v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (W.D. Wash. May 30, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. SA CV 13-0561-DOC, 2015 WL 3650207 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2015)	47, 64, 66, 67
<i>Bratt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Wilson Bldg., Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1973)	31
<i>Calderon v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , --- F.3d ----, Nos. 14–2111, 14–2114, 2015 WL 9310544 (4th Cir. Dec. 23, 2015)	37–38, 40, 58

<i>Casas v. Conseco Fin. Corp.</i> , No. Civ.00-1512, 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2002)	46–47, 66, 68
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	34
<i>Clark v. Centene Co. of Texas, L.P.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 674 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	39, 58
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986)	61, 67
<i>Cooke v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 56 (D. Conn. 1997)	60, 72
<i>Cool Fuel, Inc. v. Connett</i> , 685 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Dalheim v. KDFW-TV</i> , 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990)	39, 70
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009)	37, 39
<i>Gallegos v. Equity Title Co. of Am.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 589 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	39, 46, 65
<i>Hein v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	35
<i>Hodgson v. Penn Packing Co.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	66

<i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010).....	62, 67
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	35
<i>Klem v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 208 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000)	31, 34, 41, 53–54, 58
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Lutz v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12–cv–01091, 2014 WL 2890170 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2014)	51–59
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991).....	39, 69–70
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959)	34
<i>Mortg. Bankers Ass’n v. Solis</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2012).....	46
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818, 831 n.16 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Nigg v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 889 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	55
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	46
<i>Reich v. Chi. Title Inc. Co.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Kan. 1994).....	47

<i>Reich v. New York</i> , 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33, 39
<i>Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Conn. 2008)	62
<i>Schaefer v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2004)	52, 61, 65, 68
<i>Shaw v. Prentice Hall Computer Pub., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Smith v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Swoger v. Rare Coin Wholesalers</i> , 803 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	31
<i>Webster v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Wong v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C-07-2446 MMC, 2008 WL 753889 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2008).	46
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	3, 32
<i>Zannikos v. Oil Inspections (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 605 Fed. App’x. 349 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2015))	65, 68–69, 71

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 202	4, 32
29 U.S.C. § 207	32
29 U.S.C. § 213	32
29 C.F.R. § 541	33
29 C.F.R. § 541.2	57
29 C.F.R. § 541.200	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.201	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.202	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.203	52, 57–59
29 C.F.R. § 541.207 (2003)	61
29 C.F.R. § 541.704	28, 61, 65, 70

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>The 2013 Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data</i> , Vol. 100, No. 6, at 2 (Nov. 2014).....	45
--	----

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	34
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Administrator's Interpretation, No. 2010-1, 2010 WL 1822423 (Mar. 24, 2010)	57
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	33, 40, 60, 64, 73
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1859 (1981).....	51
